1866 it lost its commodious building, splendid collections, everything indeed except its library, which was only saved by the exertion of a few of the members, and at the peril of their lives. It now appeals for help from Naturalists everywhere, in the shape of books, specimens, and money, for which returns of native specimens will be made as far as practicable. We shall he happy to receive and forward any specimens that our Canadian readers may send us for the purpose.

The Record of American Entomology, 1869. We are glad to learn that a sufficient number of subscriptions has been received to warrant the issue of this annual, the prospectus of which we published in No. 7. As the book will be larger than at first imagined, the price to new subscribers is raised to \$1. Subscriptions to be sent to W. S. West, Peabody Academy of Science, Salem, Mass.

## TO CORRESPONDENTS.

SUBSCRIPTIONS RECEIVED.—To Vol. i., from W. V. A., New York; H. S. S., Buffalo; Prof. A. J. C., and Agricult. College Lib., Lansing, Mich., (per G. T. F.); C. S. M., Boston, (per R. P. Studley & Co.); E. B., Boston; 10 subscriptions per *American Naturalist's* Book Agency.

W. V. A., New York.—Notices of specimens for sale can only be inserted as advertisements, the rate for which is ten cents per line; ditto for exchange, gratis to subscribers. The Ailanthus grows very well in this part of Canada.

E. H. C., New York.—Your note of January 28, we chanced to receive at the Toronto P.O. the other day—our address is "Credit, Ont." Specimen numbers sent.

POSTAGE FROM THE UNITED STATES.—We would respectfully remind our correspondents that the postage on letters from the United States to Canada, is six cents; a three cent stamp on such letters is merely thrown away, as we are then charged the unpaid rate of ten cents; it is rather aggravating to find thirteen cents paid between us, when six cents are all that are necessary.

EXCHANGE OF LEPIDOPTERA.—I should be glad to get up an exchange of Lepidoptera with some Canadian collector.—W. V. Andrews, 130 Charlton Street, New York.

ERRATA.—No. 3 page 18, 4th line from bottom, for Calliumorpha read Callimorpha.

No. 6, page 48, 4th line from bottom, for President read Press.

No. 7, page 60, third line from top, for larval read chrysalid.

No. 7, page 68, fourteenth line, for Mr. Cresson, of Philadelphia, read Mr. Scudder, of Boston.

The American Entomologist (1\$), and the Canadian Entomologist (56 cents) will be furnished, post paid, for one dollar and twenty-five cents (\$1.25) per annum. All communications, remittances and exchanges, should be addressed to "The Rev. C. J. S. Bethune, Credit, Ont., Canada."